508955982 01/07/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI735408

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wilmington Trust, National Association	12/23/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	NMG Interco LLC	
Street Address:	3200 S. Las Vegas Blvd.	
City:	Las Vegas	
State/Country:	NEVADA	
Postal Code:	89109	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	10387938		
Patent Number:	11361357		
Patent Number:	11134028		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127288000

Email: IPDocketing@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Eugene Chang
Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York , NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	121784-122
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Makover
SIGNATURE:	Matthew Makover
DATE SIGNED:	01/07/2025

Total Attachments: 4

source=NMG Notes - Patent Security Agreement Release#page1.tiff source=NMG Notes - Patent Security Agreement Release#page2.tiff source=NMG Notes - Patent Security Agreement Release#page3.tiff source=NMG Notes - Patent Security Agreement Release#page4.tiff

PATENT 508955982 REEL: 069774 FRAME: 0128

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated as of December 23, 2024 (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>"), is made by Wilmington Trust, National Association, in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of NMG Interco LLC (f/k/a NM Nevada Trust) (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Notes Collateral Agreement dated as of September 13, 2024, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor executed and delivered in favor of the Collateral Agent that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 13, 2024, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 13, 2024 at Reel 68582 and Frame 0014 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor has pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest in or to the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including without limitation the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I hereof (the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I hereof, collectively, the "Released Patent Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent, and Collateral Agent now desires to, terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Released Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Patent Security Agreement (whether directly therein or by reference to another agreement).
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges, its Security Interest in the Released Patent Collateral, and hereby reassigns to the Grantor any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent may have in or to any and all of such Released Patent Collateral, in each case without recourse, representation or warranty.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested and which may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest contemplated hereby.

-1-

- 4. <u>Authorization to Record</u>. The Grantor or any successor to the Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in or to the Released Patent Collateral) are hereby authorized to record this Termination and Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Termination and Release.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Termination and Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Termination and Release by signing and delivering one or more counterparts. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Termination and Release by email or other electronic (including in ".pdf" or ".tif" format) means shall be effective as deliver of a manually executed counterpart of this Termination and Release.
- 6. GOVERNING LAW. THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND ANY CLAIM, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (EXCEPT FOR CONFLICTS OF LAW PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION).
- 7. The Collateral Agent. The Collateral Agent is executing and delivering this Termination and Release solely in its capacity as Collateral Agent under the Secured Notes Indenture, Security Agreement, and Patent Security Agreement and not in its individual or corporate capacity. In acting hereunder, the Collateral Agent shall be entitled to all of the rights, privileges, indemnities, and immunities provided to it as Collateral Agent under the Secured Notes Indenture, Security Agreement, and Patent Security Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as the Collateral Agent

Name: Latoya S. Elvin Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application Number Application Date	Registration Number Registration Date	Status	Owner
Automated color processing and selection platform	14/700,572 30 Aug 2015	10,387,938 20 Aug 2019	Issued	NM Nevada Trust
Data Attribution of items and contextual content creation of coordinating groups for the items	15/815,943 17 Nov 2017	11,361,357 14 Jun 2022	Issued	NM Nevada Trust
Devices, Systems and Methods For Optimizing Workload Performance Of User Facing Web Applications During High Load Events	16/396,260 26 Apr 2019	11,134,028 28 Sep 2021	Issued	NM Nevada Trust

RECORDED: 01/07/2025

PATENT REEL: 069774 FRAME: 0132